
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the meeting on  

Friday, 14 November 2025 

at 9.00 am 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Friday, 14 November 2025, at 9.00 am 

 
 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor (ex-officio) 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio) 

Mark Davies 

Matthew Fletcher 

John Jovicevic  

Councillor Janet Giles 

 

  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of absence –  

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio) 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 
September 2025 and the Special meeting held 17 October 2025, be taken as read 
and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 24 September 2025 and 17 October 2025 Minutes here. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Presiding Member Reports    
 
6.   Reports    
 
 6.1   Q1 BP&B Progress Report 4 - 102 
 
 6.2   Internal Audit Progress Report 103 - 107 
 
 6.3   Record Keeping Internal Audit 108 - 124 
 
 6.4   Non-Current Asset Accounting Operating Guideline Review 125 - 210 
 
7.   Emerging Key Risks    
 
8.   Independent Member Discussion    
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140


9.   Other Business    
 
10.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
the Audit and Risk Committee will consider whether to discuss in confidence the 
reports contained within section 11 of this Agenda. 

211 - 213 

 
11.   Confidential Item    
 
 11.1 Activity of Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group [S90(3) (i)] 214 - 218 
 
 11.2 Shortlist of External Audit Proponents [S90(3) (k)] 219 - 307 
 
12.   Closure    

 
 



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 14 November 2025 
 

 

Friday, 14 November 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Q1 2025/26 BP&B Update 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report presents the performance and delivery status of Council’s commitments against the City of Adelaide’s 
2025/26 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) for the first quarter (July to September 2025) for the Audit and Risk 
Committee’s consideration. The report provides an overview of portfolio and project achievements, in addition to 
the performance of Council subsidiaries.  

The year-to-date operating position as at 30 September 2025 is an operating surplus of $9.678m, which is $4.407m 
higher than the year-to-date budget of $5.271m, for this period.  

The projected year end operating position is an operating surplus of $8.541m which remains consistent with the 
adopted budget. 

Total estimated operating revenue is forecast to be $251.571m which is $2.602m higher than the adopted budget 
of $248.969m. This is mainly due to additional commercial parking revenue of $1.186m; expiation, late payments 
and recoveries income of $0.698m; Adelaide Town Hall of $0.503m; funding for Strategic Projects of $0.201m, and 
other movements of $0.014m.  

Total estimated operating expenditure (including depreciation) is forecast to be $243.030m, which is $2.602m 
higher than the adopted budget of $240.248m. This is due to additional funding for Strategic Projects of $1.050m, 
and permanent increases to the budget of $1.552m including employee costs, search fees, FERU lodgements and 
subscription fees associated with the increase in expiation income of $0.715m, Adelaide Town Hall $0.420m 
associated with an increase in revenue, Adelaide New Years Eve event $0.115m, increase in insurance premiums 
$0.261m, and other movements of $0.041m.  

The year-to-date Capital Expenditure as at 30 September 2025 is $17.321m, which is $7.823m ahead of the 
adopted budget of $9.498m for the period. This is a result of the continued effort to deliver the annual capital 
program.  

Quarterly reports are provided to support Council in monitoring the integrity of Council’s financial statements and 
reporting, as well as reviewing and overseeing progress on the BP&B. This process supports Council’s 
commitment to transparency and accountability. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 1 update as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 
November 2025. 

2. Approves adjustments for the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report and 
reflected in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held 14 
November 2025. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 14 November 2025 
 

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 30 September 2025, which 
includes:  

3.1. An operating surplus of $9.678m ($4.407m higher than the budget of $5.271m, for the period)  

3.2. Total operating revenue of $64.500m ($2.554m higher than the budget of $61.946m, for the period) 

3.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $54.822m ($1.853m lower than the budget of 
$56.675m, for the period)  

3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $17.321m ($7.823m higher than the budget of $9.498m, for the period)  

3.5. Net cash surplus position of $5.185m. 

4. Approves budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:  

4.1. An operating surplus of $8.541m (consistent with the adopted budget of $8.541m) 

4.2. Total operating revenue of $251.571m ($2.602m higher than the adopted budget of $248.969m) 

4.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $243.030m ($2.602m higher than the adopted 
budget of $243.030m). 

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $122.293m for 2025/26 year ($7.995m higher than the adopted budget 
of $114.298m). 

6. Approves total borrowings of $51.818m projected to 30 June 2026 ($1.744m higher than the adopted 
projected borrowings of $50.074m to 30 June 2026).  

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 1 updates as contained as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item 6.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 November 2025. 

 

  

Page 5



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 14 November 2025 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation 
Quarterly reporting supports Council’s financial sustainability objective within the 2024-2028 
Strategic Plan. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Quarterly reporting is an important part of monitoring the organisation’s performance and 
effectiveness against Council’s planned activities, which is required under Section 122 (1) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

Opportunities 

Quarterly reporting enables Co
[...]
et of $56.675m for the period, and 
includes the following key movements: 

5.1. Employee costs $1.518m favourable partially offset by temporary labour backfill of ($1.212m) 

Page 7



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 14 November 2025 
 

5.2. Strategic Projects are $0.898m favourable and include timing of Social Planning Homelessness 
Resource $0.215m, Resilient Flood Mapping $0.214m and asset condition audits $0.146m 

5.3. Sponsorships, Contributions and Donations are $0.478m favourable and include timing of Event and 
Festivals Sponsorships within AEDA $0.183m 

5.4. Depreciation is $1.126m favourable, due to the timing of the delivery of the capital program, 
revaluations, and remeasurement of lease liabilities, offset by an increase in finance costs of 
($0.436m). 

6. The year-to-date Capital Expenditure as at 30 September 2025 is $17.321m, which is $7.823m ahead of the 
adopted budget of $9.498m for the period. This is a result of the continued effort to deliver the annual capital 
program.  

7. As at 30 September 2025, Council had a cash surplus of $5.185m, with $0.068m in bank accounts and 
$4.505m in deposits. 

Projected Annual Financial Summary 

8. The proposed Quarter 1 review delivers an end of year operating surplus of $8.541m, (in line with the 
adopted budget):  

8.1. Total estimated operating revenue of $251.571m ($2.602m higher than the adopted budget of 
$248.969m).  

8.2. Total estimated operating expenses (including depreciation) of $243.030m ($2.602m higher than the 
adopted budget of $240.428m). 

9. Operating revenue has increased by $2.602m from the adopted budget of $248.969m to the estimated 
income of $251.751m. This is mainly due to additional commercial parking revenue of $1.186m, expiation, 
late payments and recoveries income of $0.698m, and Adelaide Town Hall of $0.503m and funding for 
Strategic Projects of $0.201m, and other movements of $0.014m. 

10. Operating expenditure increased by $2.602m from the adopted
[...]
, and six are overdue. 

The Internal Audit Plan has been developed in consideration of Council’s key strategic risks and critical priorities. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress of the Internal Audit Plan as contained in Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 November 2025. 

2. Notes the progress of the completion of Internal Audit Actions as contained in Item 6.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 November 2025. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6.2



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 14 November 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is a 
mechanism that enables Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk 
management approaches are effective, that it is performing its functions legally, effectively 
and efficiently, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Delays in completing internal audit actions can expose an organisation to operational, 
financial, compliance, and reputational risks by allowing control weaknesses to persist. It 
can also undermine accountability, damage stakeholder confidence, and negatively impact 
organisational culture. 

Opportunities 

Internal audit focuses largely on compliance, risk management and improvement 
opportunities. As such audits suggest a range of improvement opportunities related to an 
area being reviewed, enhancing functions and services and aligning Council processes to 
best practice standards. 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation 

$250,000 is budgeted for external consultancy support in accordance with the 2025-26 
internal audit program. 

Propo
[...]
4 November 2025. 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Record Keeping Internal Audit report as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 
November 2025. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 108

Agenda Item 6.3



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 14 November 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Internal Audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its function legally, effectively and efficiently. 

Policy Not as a result of this report. 

Consultation Internal audit report has been presented to Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the 
mechanism that enables Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk 
management approaches are effective, that it is performing its functions legally, and 
effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

Opportunities 

Internal audit focuses largely on compliance, risk management and improvement 
opportunities. As such, audits suggest a range of improvement opportunities related to the 
area being reviewed, enhancing functions and services that are aligned with Council 
processes to best practice standards. 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report. 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report. 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 109



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - F
[...]
UTIVE SUMMARY 
This report seeks feedback from the Audit and Risk Committee on the updated Non-Current Asset Accounting 
Operating Guideline (previously titled Fixed Asset Accounting Guideline).  

The Non-Current Asset Accounting Operating Guideline (the Operating Guideline) objective is to ensure that the 
accounting treatment for non-current assets complies with the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), Local Government 
(Financial Management) Regulations 2011 (SA), SA Model Financial Statements of the relevant financial year, and 
Australian Accounting Standards. Accordingly the guideline has been re-titled the Non-Current Asset Accounting 
Operating Guideline. 

Council adopted the current Operating Guideline in 2021, and the scheduled review has been conducted. The 
current Operating Guideline is shown here Link 1.  

The review primarily aimed to clarify the criteria for categorising works as renewals or new/upgrades, as outlined in 
Appendix B. Additionally, minor amendments were made throughout the document to ensure alignment with 
current practices. 

The proposed Non-Current Asset Accounting Operating Guideline is shown in Attachment A, and a tracked-change 
version is shown in Link 2. A table of the key changes and comments for the Operating Guideline is included in 
Attachment B. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the updated Non-Current Asset Operating Guideline as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.4 on 
the Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 November 2025 and provides the following 
feedback: 

1.1. ____________ 

1.2. ____________ 

2. Notes the table summarising changes made to the Non-Current Asset Accounting Operating Guideline as 
contained in Attachment B to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 
November 2025.  

3. Notes the Chief Executive Officer will finalise and approve the updated Non-Current Asset Accounting 
Operating Guideline as contained in Attachment A to Ite
[...]
rounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.1 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (i) of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 14 November 2025 resolves that it is 
necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 11.1 [Activity 
of Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

Section 90 (3) (i) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

Information relating to actual litigation, or litigation that the council or council committee believes on 
reasonable ground will take place, involving the council or an employee of the council. 

This Item is confidential in nature because the report includes information on Council litigation. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the outcome of 
Council’s actual litigation. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee dated 14 November 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting 
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 11.1 [Activity of Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group] 
listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind 
referred to in section 90(3) (i) of the Act.  

Page 211

Agenda Item 10

https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=16850&PlanId=752&RPID=105144283
https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=16850&PlanId=752&RPID=105144283
https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=16850&PlanId=752&RPID=105144283


 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 14 November 2025 

 
 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.2 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (k) of the Local Government 
Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 14 November 2025 resolves that it is 
necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 11.2 [Shortlist 
of External Audit Proponents] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

Section 90 (3) (k) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
(k) tenders for the supply of goods, the provision of services or the carrying out of works. 

This Item is confidential as the item contains certain information of a confidential nature relating to a tender 
to provide services to the City of Adelaide.  

The disclosure of information may adversely impact on the commercial position of the City of Adelaide, and 
the professional standing of proponents tendering for the specified goods or services. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee dated 14 November 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting 
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 11.2 [Shortlist of External Audit Proponents] listed in the 
Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in 
section 90(3) (k) of the Act.  

 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of a Council 

Committee must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from 
attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee 
[...]
t consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (i) of the Act 

(i) information relating to actual litigation, or litigation that the council or council committee 
believes on reasonable grounds will take place, involving the council or an employee of 
the council; 

6.2 Information contained in Item 11.2 - Shortlist of External Audit Proponents  
6.2.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order dated. 

6.2.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (k) of the Act 

(k) Tenders for the supply of goods, the provision of services or the carrying out of works;  
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 213



Document is Restricted

Page 214

Agenda Item 11.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (i)



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Item 11.2
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) k



Document is Restricted

Page 221

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (k)



Document is Restricted

Page 230

Attachment B
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (k)



Document is Restricted

Page 238

Attachment C
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (k)



Document is Restricted

Page 271

Attachment D
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (k)



Document is Restricted

Page 300

Attachment E
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (k)


	Agenda
	6.1 Q1 BP&B Progress Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Q1 BP&B Progress Report
	Attachment B - Adelaide Central Market Authority Q1 Update
	Attachment C - Adelaide Economic Development Agency Q1 Update
	Attachment D - Kadaltilla-Adelaide Park Lands Authority Q1 Update
	Attachment E - Brown Hill Keswick Creek Stormwater Board Q1 Update

	6.2 Internal Audit Progress Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICAT

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Minutes 

for the meeting on  

Friday, 14 November 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

  



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 November 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes – Friday, 14 November 2025 

 
 
Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
 
Committee Members Mark Davies 

Matthew Fletcher 
John Jovicevic 
Councillor Janet Giles 
 
 
 
 

 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member read the Acknowledgement of Country in Kaurna language. 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of absence -  

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio) 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Matthew Fletcher, 
Seconded by John Jovicevic - 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 24 September 2025 and the Special 
meeting held 17 October 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

John Jovicevic declared a general conflict of interest in item 6.1 [Q1 2025/26 BP&B Update], pursuant to 
Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as he is a Director at Dean Newbery who is the auditor for 
the Brown Hill Keswick Creek Stormwater Board and that he would stay in the room and participate in the 
discussion. 

Councillor Janet Giles entered the Colonel Light Room at 9.02am 
 
5 Presiding Member Reports 

Nil 
 
The Presiding Member, Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds, sought leave of the meeting to bring the Confidential Item 
11.2 Shortlist of External Audit Proponents forward. 

Carried 
 
10 Exclusion of the Public 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.2 

Moved by Councillor Janet Giles,  
Seconded by Matthew Fletcher – 

 

 

 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 November 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes – Friday, 14 November 2025 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (k) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 14 November 2025 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration 
of Item 11.2 [Shortlist of External Audit Proponents] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis  

Section 90 (3) (k) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA)  

(k) tenders for the supply of goods, the provision of services or the carrying out of works.  

This Item is confidential as the item contains certain information of a confidential nature relating to a 
tender to provide services to the City of Adelaide.  

The disclosure of information may adversely impact on the commercial position of the City of Adelaide, 
and the professional standing of proponents tendering for the specified goods or services.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee dated 14 November 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 11.2 [Shortlist of External Audit Proponents] 
listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a 
kind referred to in section 90(3) (k) of the Act. 

Carried 

Members of the public and all Corporation staff not involved in item 11.2 left the Colonel Light Room at 
9.04am 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 November 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes – Friday, 14 November 2025 

11.2 Shortlist of External Audit Proponents [S90(3) (k)] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 November 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes – Friday, 14 November 2025 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 9.40am. 
 
Confidentiality Order 
Item 11.2 - Shortlist of External Audit Proponents 

Resolution & Confidentiality Order 

1. Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 11.2 [Shortlist of External Audit Proponents] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee held on 14 November 2025 was received, discussed and considered in confidence 
pursuant to Section 90(3) (k) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee do order that  

1.1. The report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 December 2028.  

1.2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2026.  

1.3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 
6 Reports 

 
6.1 Q1 BP&B Progress Report 

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by Matthew Fletcher –  

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  

THAT COUNCIL  

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 1 update as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 
November 2025.  

2. Approves adjustments for the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report and 
reflected in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held 14 November 2025. 

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 30 September 2025, 
which includes:  

3.1. An operating surplus of $9.678m ($4.407m higher than the budget of $5.271m, for the period)  

3.2. Total operating revenue of $64.500m ($2.554m higher than the budget of $61.946m, for the 
period)  

3.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $54.822m ($1.853m lower than the budget 
of $56.675m, for the period)  

3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $17.321m ($7.823m higher than the budget of $9.498m, for the 
period)  

3.5. Net cash surplus position of $5.185m.  

4. Approves budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:  

4.1. An operating surplus of $8.541m (consistent with the adopted budget of $8.541m)  

4.2. Total operating revenue of $251.571m ($2.602m higher than the adopted budget of $248.969m)  

4.3. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $243.030m ($2.602m higher than the 
adopted budget of $240.428m). 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 November 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes – Friday, 14 November 2025 

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $122.293m for 2025/26 year ($7.995m higher than the adopted 
budget of $114.298m).  

6. Approves total borrowings of $51.818m projected to 30 June 2026 ($1.744m higher than the adopted 
projected borrowings of $50.074m to 30 June 2026). 7.  

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 1 updates as contained as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item 
6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 November 2025. 

Carried  
6.2 Internal Audit Progress Report 

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Councillor Janet Giles, 
Seconded by Mark Davies - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress of the Internal Audit Plan as contained in Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 November 2025.  

2. Notes the progress of the completion of Internal Audit Actions as contained in Item 6.2 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 November 2025. 

Carried  
6.3 Record Keeping Internal Audit 

Discussion ensued  

It was then – 

 Moved by Mark Davies, 
Seconded by John Jovicevic –  

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Record Keeping Internal Audit report as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 November 2025.  

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Record Keeping Internal Audit report as contained 
in Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 
November 2025. 

Carried  
6.4 Non-Current Asset Accounting - Operating Guideline Review 

Discussion ensued 

It was then –  

Moved by Matthew Fletcher, 
Seconded by John Jovicevic - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the updated Non-Current Asset Operating Guideline as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.4 on 
the Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 November 2025 and provides the following 
feedback:  

1.1. Recommends Administration review the Asset Capitalisation threshold value of $5,000 

2. Notes the table summarising changes made to the Non-Current Asset Accounting Operating Guideline 
as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 14 
November 2025.  

3. Notes the Chief Executive Officer will finalise and approve the updated Non-Current Asset Accounting 
Operating Guideline as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee held on 14 November 2025. 

Carried 

 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 November 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes – Friday, 14 November 2025 

7 Emerging Key Risks 
Nil 

 
8 Independent Member Discussion 

Nil 
 
9 Other Business 

Nil 
 
10 Exclusion of the Public 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.1 

Moved by Councillor Janet Giles,  
Seconded by Matthew Fletcher - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (i) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 14 November 2025 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration 
of Item 11.1 [Activity of Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis  

Section 90 (3) (i) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA).  

Information relating to actual litigation, or litigation that the council or council committee believes on 
reasonable ground will take place, involving the council or an employee of the council.  

This Item is confidential in nature because the report includes information on Council litigation.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the outcome of 
Council’s actual litigation. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee dated 14 November 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 11.1 [Activity of Strategic Risk and Internal 
Audit Group] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (i) of the Act. 

Carried 
 
Members of the public and all Corporation staff not involved in item 11.1 left the Colonel Light Room at 
10.11am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 November 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes – Friday, 14 November 2025 

11 Confidential Item 
 
11.1 Activity of Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group [S90(3) (i)] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 14 November 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes – Friday, 14 November 2025 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 10.14am. 

 
Confidentiality Order 
Item 11.1 - Activity of Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Group 

Resolution & Confidentiality Order 

1. Notes the report, will be provided to the next meeting of the Council as part of the confidential report of the 
Audit and Risk Committee.  

2. In accordance with Section 91 (7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the grounds that Item 
11.1 [Strategic Risk and Internal Audit Update] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 14 November 2025 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to 
Section 90 (3) (i) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee, do 
order that:  

2.1. The resolution becomes public information and is included in the Minutes of this meeting.  

2.2. The report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 December 2031.  

2.3. The confidentiality of this matter be reviewed in December 2026.  

2.4. The Chief Executive Officer or delegate authority to review and revoke all or part of the order herein 
and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 10.14 am 

 
 

 

 

Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
Presiding Member 

Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


